Recommendation  ITU-R  BS.643-4
(12/2022)
Radio data system for automatic tuning and
other applications in FM radio receivers for
use with the pilot-tone system
BS Series
Broadcasting service (sound)
ii Rec.  ITU-R  BS.643-4

NOTE – The Function Header (FH) fully determines the identification of the group.
TABLE 1
Example of group type codes used on the basic sub-carrier
Group type
Applications Decimal
value
Binary code
A3 A2 A1 A0 B0
0 0 0 0 0 X
(1) Basic tuning and switching information
2 0 0 1 0 X Radiotext
3 0 0 1 1 0 Open data application identification
4 0 1 0 0 0 Clock-time and date
14 1 1 1 0 X Enhanced other networks information
15 1 1 1 1 0 Long programme service name
15 1 1 1 1 1 Fast basic tuning and switching information
(1) X indicates that value may be “0” (version A) or “1” (version B).
Note: Groups not listed here may be used to carry ODA data.
Table 2 explains the abbreviations used and the features to which they are relevant.
 Rec.  ITU-R  BS.643-4 7
TABLE 2
List of abbreviations and features
Tuning functions Other functions
PI: Programme identification TA: Traffic announcement flag
PS: (Short) programme service name DI:  Decoder identification
LPS: Long programme service name RT/RT+/eRT: Radiotext/radiotext plus/enhanced
radiotext
AF: List of alternative frequencies CT: Date and time
TP: Traffic programme identification ODA: Open data application
PTY: Programme type TMC: Traffic message channel
EON: Enhanced other networks information RDS2: Using one, two or all three upper sub-carriers
ECC: Extended country code RFT: RDS2 file transfer protocol
2.7 Repetition rates: Table 3 indicates the appropriate repetition rates for some of the main
applications, when and if they are implemented by the broadcaster.
TABLE 3
Appropriate repetition rates
Applications